

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RICARDO BENITEZ and JESSICA
MARTINEZ,

Case No. S261804

Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, California Governor, In
His Official Capacity, and KEELY MARTIN
BOSLER, Director of California Department
of Finance, In Her Official Capacity

**IMMEDIATE RELIEF
REQUESTED – NO LATER
THAN APRIL 30, 2020**

Respondents.

**REPLY TO THE PRELIMINARY OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENTS TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE**

HARMEET K. DHILLON (SBN: 207873)

harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

MARK P. MEUSER (SBN: 231335)

mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com

GREGORY R. MICHAEL (SBN: 306814)

gmichael@dhillonlaw.com

DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.

177 Post Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, California 94108

Telephone: (415) 433-1700

Facsimile: (415) 520-6593

Geoffrey K. Willis, #126504

gwillis@geoffwillislaw.com

Law Offices of Geoffrey Willis

9891 Irvine Center Drive, #200

Irvine, CA 92618

Telephone: (949) 374-3815

Attorneys for Petitioners Ricardo Benitez and Jessica Martinez

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE GOVERNOR’S ATTEMPT TO APPROPRIATE
 \$75M FOR UNDOCUMENTED WORKERS IS AN
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL GIFT OF PUBLIC FUNDS 6

 A. The California Legislature Has Never Determined
 that Providing Undocumented Workers with a Cash
 Benefit Is a Public Benefit..... 8

 1. A single legislator’s comment does not alter
 the plain meaning of a statute..... 11

 2. Federal law permits non-cash benefits for
 undocumented immigrants only. 12

 3. Federal law is not vague. 12

 B. The Proposed Payments Are Improper
 Unemployment Benefits to Undocumented
 Workers 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case **Page(s)**

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const. art. XVI, § 3. 7

CASES

Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court
 (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1616. 11

City of Fairfield v. Superior Court
 (1975) 14 Cal.3d 768. 11

County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court
 (1975) 13 Cal.3d 721. 11

In re Garcia
 (2014) 58 Cal.4th 440. 12

Lertora v. Riley
 (1936) 6 Cal.2d 171. 7, 8

Martinez v. Regents of Univ. of California
 (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277. 12

People v. Honig
 (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289, 352. 7

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(14)(A). 8, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1621(b)(2). 14

8 U.S.C. § 1621(d). 8, 12, 13

Unemp. Ins. Code, § 1264. 8

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 13400. 9
